

No. 19-619

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRYCE CALDWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

The Patricia Roberts Harris Memorial Team

ALICIA ALVERO KOSKI
CHARLOTTE BUTASH
MELANIE FONTES
KELSEY FRASER
HILARY HURD
KATE PEIFFER

NOVEMBER 12, 2019, 7:30 PM
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Respondents

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **i**

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

OPINIONS BELOW **x**

JURISDICTION..... **x**

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS **x**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **1**

The Indian Child Welfare Act **2**

Congress’s Constitutional Authority **4**

Facts of This Case **5**

Proceedings Below **7**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **9**

ARGUMENT **14**

I. ICWA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION **14**

 A. ICWA Uses a Race-Based Classification and Therefore Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny **15**

 1. ICWA Discriminates Against Individuals on the Basis of Race **16**

 a. ICWA Applies to Children Based on Their Ancestry **17**

 b. ICWA Is Not a Political Classification **18**

 2. ICWA Must Be Examined Under Strict Scrutiny **21**

 B. ICWA Fails Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored to a Compelling Governmental Interest **22**

 1. Petitioners’ Asserted Governmental Interests Are Not Compelling Here **23**

 a. The Federal Government’s Trust Obligation, Without More, Is Not a Compelling Governmental Interest **23**

 b. Redressing Past Discrimination, Without More, Is Not a Compelling Governmental Interest **25**

2. Even if Petitioners Have Asserted a Compelling Governmental Interest, ICWA Is Not Narrowly Tailored...	25
C. Even Absent Strict Scrutiny, ICWA Is Unconstitutional.....	27
1. Even if ICWA Creates a Political Classification, It Still Merits Searching Constitutional Review	28
2. Under Any Level of Review, ICWA Is Unconstitutional	30
II. ICWA COMMANDEERS STATES	32
A. ICWA Commandeers State Actors to Implement a Federal Program	34
1. ICWA Commandeers State Executive Officers	34
2. ICWA Commandeers State Legislatures.....	36
3. ICWA Commandeers State Courts	38
B. ICWA Does Not Validly Preempt State Law.	41
1. ICWA Falls Outside of Congress’s Power.....	42
a. ICWA Exceeds Congress’s Power Because It Does Not Regulate Tribes.....	43
b. Even if ICWA Regulates Tribes, It Still Exceeds Congress’s Power.....	44
2. ICWA Is Best Read as a Statute That Regulates States, Not Private Parties.....	46
III. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS CANNOT BE SEVERED.....	50
CONCLUSION	52
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	9, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. X	42
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	4, 42

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	passim
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	31, 42, 44
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	12, 50
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	7, 9, 14
<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	35, 36
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton, & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	39
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	1
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	39
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	25

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	21
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	40
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000)	31
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	23
<i>In re T.S.W.</i> , 276 P.3d 133 (Kan. 2012)	43
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	39, 40
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	15, 17
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	31, 44
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	passim
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	passim
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	51
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	passim
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	22

<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	39
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	passim
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	50
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8, 14
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	48
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	17
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4, 45
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	38, 42
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	49
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	12, 39
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946)	45
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	45
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	4, 42
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	45

<i>United States v. Nuesca</i> , 945 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	27, 42
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	19
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	29, 30
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	45
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	20, 24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11, 28, 30
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	20, 27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	10, 21, 25

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1902	2, 17, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1903	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1912	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1913	4, 38, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1914	48
25 U.S.C. § 1915	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1922	35
25 U.S.C. § 1923	2
25 U.S.C. § 1963	50
Ames Fam. Code § 153.002	1, 31, 37
Ames Fam. Code § 161.001	31, 38
Ames Fam. Code § 161.103	39

Ames Fam. Code § 162.012.....	39
Ames Fam. Code § 263.307.....	37
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act of 1993, Pub.L.No.103-159, 107 Stat. 1536	35
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721 (2018)	5
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001–3013 (2018)	5

Rules

25 C.F.R. § 23.101	2
25 C.F.R. § 23.103	2, 18, 26
25 C.F.R. § 23.121	3, 38
25 C.F.R. § 23.125	4, 38
25 C.F.R. § 23.126	38
25 C.F.R. § 23.132	4, 7
25 C.F.R. § 23.134	4, 38
25 C.F.R. § 23.137	4
25 C.F.R. § 23.2	3, 35

Other Authorities

AMES HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS. COMM’N, MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR CHILD-PLACING AGENCIES, (2018), https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/doing-business-with-hhs/provider-portal/protective-services/ccl/min-standards/chapter-749-cpa.pdf	47
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures</i> , 110 YALE L.J. 947 (2001)	40
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2005)	4
Cong. Auth. to Require State Courts to Use Certain Procedures in Prods. Liab. Cases, 13 Op. O.L.C. 372 (1989)	40

H.R. 2761, 111th Cong. (2009)	17
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386 (1978)	41
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016).	3, 47
Jessica Bardill, Nat'l Cong. of Am. Indians, <i>Tribal Sovereignty and Enrollment Determinations</i> , http://genetics.ncai.org/tribal- sovereignty-and-enrollment-determinations.cfm (last visited Oct. 15, 2019).....	17
Mimi Kirk, <i>Does Privatized Foster Care Put Kids at Risk?</i> , CITYLAB (June 15, 2018), https://www.citylab.com/life/2018/06/does- privatized-foster-care-put-kids-at-risk/562604/	47
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Federal Power Over Indians: Its Sources, Scope, and Limitations</i> , 132 U. PA. L. REV. 195 (1984).....	29
Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, Note, <i>Reconciling Rational-Basis Review: When Does Rational Basis Bite?</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 2070 (2015)....	28
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 DENV. L. REV. 201 (2007)	42
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	33
Tiffany C. Graham, <i>The Shifting Doctrinal Face of Immutability</i> , 19 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 169 (2011).....	28
